

No. 17-494

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH DAKOTA,
Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,
AND NEWEGG, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of South Dakota**

**BRIEF FOR COLONY BRANDS, INC.
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JEFFREY R. SURLAS
*Vice President &
General Counsel*
COLONY BRANDS, INC.
1112 7th Avenue
Monroe, WI 53566
(608) 328-8400
Jeff.Surlas@scompanies.com

WARREN L. DEAN, JR.
Counsel of Record
KATHLEEN E. KRAFT
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 585-6900
wdean@thompsoncoburn.com

JAMES M. BURGER
SEAN CROWLEY
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 585-6900
jburger@thompsoncoburn.com

April 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. STATES ARE OBLIGATED TO CONFORM TO FEDERAL LAW AND POLICY IN THE REGULATION AND TAXATION OF INTERNET SALES.....	6
A. The Internet Is A Global System, And The Regulation And Taxation Of Internet Sales Implicates The Foreign Commerce Of The United States	6
B. Where The Foreign Commerce Of The United States Is Implicated, State Action Must Conform To Federal Policy And Practice.....	6
C. The United States And The International Community Do Not Recognize The Availability Of A Website As Creating A “Fixed Place of Business” (A “Presence”) Within The Jurisdiction Of A Sovereign State.....	8
II. ASSERTION OF STATE TAX JURISDICTION BY REASON OF THE “ACCESSIBILITY” OF A WEBSITE WOULD UPSET THE FEDERAL SYSTEM OF GOVERNANCE	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Virtual Capabilities Of The Internet And Its Related Technologies Are In Their Infancy.....	17
B. The Assertion Of State Jurisdiction On The Bases Of Virtual Technologies Will Eliminate Boundaries On State Sovereignty And Create 50 Subordinate Federal Governments	19
III. IN THE ABSENCE OF FEDERAL LEGISLATION GOVERNING TAXATION OF REMOTE SALES, THE REQUESTED ABROGATION OF <i>QUILL</i> THREATENS THE VIABILITY OF THE DIRECT MARKETING INDUSTRY	21
A. Remote Sales By Direct Marketers Is A Historical Business Model That Pre-Dates The Formation Of The Republic	21
B. The Imposition Of State Regulatory And Tax Obligations Occasioned By The Abrogation Of <i>Quill</i> Would Unduly Burden Catalog, Direct Mail, And Other Traditional Forms Of Solicitation, As Well As The Consumers That Purchase Through These Sale Methods.....	23
C. States Have No Authority To Impose On Internet Sales Regulatory And Tax Obligations Not Borne By More Traditional Means Of Direct Marketing	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Piedras Negras Broadcasting Co.</i> , 127 F.2d 260 (5th Cir. 1942).....	10
<i>Comm’r v. Groetzinger</i> , 480 U.S. 23 (1987).....	9, 12
<i>Complete Auto Transit v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	5, 7
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016), <i>on remand from</i> 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015)	24
<i>ITO v. Right Florists Limited, I.T.A.</i> No. 1336	15
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Michelin Tire Co. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276 (1976).....	8
<i>Pac. Nw. Venison Producers v. Smitch</i> , 20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	7
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	6
<i>Webster v. LLR, Inc.</i> , 2:17-cv-00225-DSC (W.D. Pa. filed Feb. 17, 2017).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND LEGISLATION	Page(s)
Internet Tax Freedom Act, Pub. L. No. 105–277, § 1100, 112 Stat. 2681-719 (1998) (made permanent in Pub. L. No. 114–125, § 922(a), 130 Stat. 281 (2016) (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 151 note)).....	27, 28
I.R.C. § 872(b).....	8, 9
I.R.C. § 882(a).....	8, 9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. Thierer & A. O’Sullivan, <i>Projecting the Growth and Economic Impact of the Internet of Things</i> , Mercatus Center: Technology Policy (June 15, 2015), https://www.mercatus.org/publication/projecting-growth-and-economic-impact-internet-things ..	21
About OECD, http://www.oecd.org/about/ ...	12
Advisory Commission on Electronic Commerce, <i>Report to Congress</i> (2000)	14
Arthur J. Cockfield, <i>Reforming the Permanent Establishment Principle Through a Quantitative Economic Presence Test</i> , 38 Can. Bus. L.J. 400 (2003)	14
Barry M. Leiner <i>et al.</i> , <i>Brief History of the Internet</i> , Internet Society (1997), https://www.internetsociety.org/internet/history-internet/brief-history-internet/	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
David Hardesty, <i>Electronic Commerce: Taxation & Planning</i> ¶ 12.02 (Thomson Reuters 2018)	9, 12, 13, 14
Divya Pahwa, <i>The History of the Catalog</i> , Medium (Aug. 15, 2014), https://medium.com/@pahwadivya/the-history-of-the-catalog-b5334841e941	23
Dyfed Loesche, <i>The Biggest App Stores</i> , Statista: The Statistics Portal (Jan. 9, 2018), https://www.statista.com/chart/12455/number-of-apps-available-in-leading-app-stores/	18
Emilie Le Beau Lucchesi, <i>The Lost Charm of Mail-Order Catalogs in America</i> , CountryLiving (Oct. 25, 2016), https://www.countryliving.com/shopping/news/a40276/mail-order-catalogs/	23
Jaimy Ford, <i>Tracking Sales Tax Rates Across Thousands of Jurisdictions</i> , Avalara (June 25, 2015), https://www1.avalara.com/trustfile/en/blog/tracking-sales-tax-rates-across-thousands-of-jurisdictions.html	24
James Manyika & Charles Roxburgh, <i>The great transformer: The impact of the Internet on economic growth and prosperity</i> (Oct. 2011), https://www.mckinsey.com/industries/high-tech/our-insights/the-great-transformer	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jim Gibbs, <i>Five Pivotal Moments in Catalog History</i> , The Dingley Press, http://dingley.com/five-pivotal-moments-in-catalog-history/ (last visited Apr. 1, 2018)....	23
Joel D. Kuntz <i>et al.</i> , <i>U.S. International Taxation</i> (Thomson Reuters 2018).....	13
John Stevens, <i>Internet Stats & Facts for 2017</i> , Hosting Facts (Aug. 17, 2017), https://hostingfacts.com/internet-facts-stats-2016/	6
Kelly Phillips Erb, <i>Flipping Through History: Online Retailers Owe Popularity and Tax Treatment to Mail Order Catalogs</i> , Forbes (Aug. 18, 2014, 10:10 PM), https://www.forbes.com/sites/kellyphillips/2014/08/18/flipping-through-history-online-retailers-owe-popularity-and-tax-treatment-to-mail-order-catalogs/#7b5b0f414ad9	22, 23
KPMG LLP, <i>Locally Administered Sales and Use Taxes</i> , Institute for Professionals in Taxation (2016), http://www.ipt.org/IPT/SponsoredResearch.aspx	20
<i>Layout Showing the Major ISPs</i> , Internet Mapping Project: Map Gallery, http://www.cheswick.com/ches/map/gallery/isp-ss.gif	17
<i>Mail-order business</i> , New World Encyclopedia, http://www.newworldencyclopedia.org/entry/Mail-order_business	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Monica Gianni, <i>The OECD’s Flawed and Dated Approach to Computer Servers Creating Permanent Establishments</i> , 17 Vand. J. of Ent. & Tech. L. 1 (2014).....	14, 15
<i>New Report Calculates the Size of the Internet Economy</i> , The Internet Association (Dec. 10, 2015), https://internetassociation.org/121015econreport/	20
OECD Comm. on Fiscal Affairs, <i>Clarification on the Application of the Permanent Establishment Definition in E-Commerce: Changes to the Commentary on the Model Tax Convention on Article 5</i> (2000), http://www.oecd.org/tax/treaties/1923380.pdf	12, 13, 14
OECD, <i>Model Tax Convention on Income and on Capital: Condensed Version</i> (2010).....	12
Office of Tax Policy, U.S. Dep’t of Treas., <i>Selected Tax Policy Implications of Global Electronic Commerce</i> (Nov. 1996)	9, 16
U.S. Model Income Tax Convention	11
Wendy Woloson, <i>How Benjamin Franklin Invented the Mail-Order Business</i> , Bloomberg (Mar. 13, 2013, 1:47 PM), https://www.bloomberg.com/view/articles/2013-03-13/how-benjamin-franklin-invented-the-mail-order-business	22
